IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

No.	12-		

THE SECRETARY, UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING AND URBAN DEVELOPMENT, ON BEHALF OF DELORES WALKER AND GREGORY WALKER, BY AND THROUGH DELORES WALKER, HIS LEGAL GUARDIAN,

Cross-Petitioner

v.

MICHAEL COREY,

Cross-Respondent

THE SECRETARY'S CROSS-APPLICATION FOR ENFORCEMENT OF THE FINAL AGENCY ORDER

Cross-Petitioner, the Secretary of the United States Department of Housing and Urban Development (HUD), pursuant to Section 812(j) of the Fair Housing Act, 42 U.S.C. 3612(j), and Rule 15(b)(1) of the Federal Rules of Appellate Procedure, files in response to Michael Corey's Petition for Review¹ this Cross-Application for Enforcement of the Final Agency Order entered in this case on August 15, 2012. A copy of this final agency order is attached to this cross-application. See Agency Order, 8/15/12, Att. A.

¹ The Petition for Review is docketed in this Court as No. 12-2096.

This Court has jurisdiction over this cross-application pursuant to 42 U.S.C. 3612(j)(1), which provides:

The Secretary may petition any United States court of appeals for the circuit in which the discriminatory housing practice is alleged to have occurred or in which any respondent resides or transacts business for the enforcement of the order of the administrative law judge * * * by filing in such court a written petition praying that such order be enforced[.]

The discriminatory housing practice in this case took place in this Circuit in Charleston, West Virginia. Cross-Respondent Michael Corey owned the subject property in Charleston during the time in question.

Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 15(b)(1) similarly provides that "[i]f a petition is filed to review an agency order that the court may enforce, the party opposing the petition may file a cross-application for enforcement."

PROCEEDINGS

On September 29, 2010, following an investigation and determination of reasonable cause, HUD filed a Charge of Discrimination (Charge) on behalf of Delores Walker and Gregory Walker, by and through Delores Walker, his legal guardian, against Michael Corey, alleging a violation of Title VIII of the Civil Rights Act of 1968, as amended, 42 U.S.C. 3601 *et seq.* (Fair Housing Act). Agency Order, 8/15/12, Att. A, at 2. Specifically, the Charge alleged that Corey had unlawfully engaged in discrimination on the basis of disability by making facially discriminatory statements in violation of 42 U.S.C. 3604(c); by making

housing unavailable because of disability in violation of 42 U.S.C. 3604(f)(1); and by imposing discriminatory terms and conditions because of disability in violation of 42 U.S.C. 3604(f)(2). *Ibid*.

On May 16, 2012, an administrative law judge (ALJ) issued an Initial Decision and Order (May 16 Initial Decision) finding that Corey did not violate the Fair Housing Act. Agency Order, 8/15/12, Att. A, at 3. HUD filed a Petition for Review of the May 16 Initial Decision (HUD's Petition). *Ibid.* On June 13, 2012, the Secretary issued an Order (June 13 Agency Order) granting HUD's Petition upon finding that HUD had presented sufficient evidence to prove that Corey had violated the charged provisions of the Fair Housing Act. *Ibid.* The June 13 Agency Order remanded the proceeding to the ALJ to rule on the issues of damages and a civil penalty. *Ibid.*

On July 16, 2012, the ALJ issued an Initial Decision and Order Upon Remand (July 16 Remand Decision) awarding Delores Walker \$5,000 in emotional distress damages, denying HUD's request for inconvenience damages, imposing upon Corey a \$4,000 civil penalty, and ordering Corey to provide specific information regarding his rental properties to HUD for monitoring purposes and to participate in fair housing training. Agency Order, 8/15/12, Att. A, at 2-3. Corey filed a Petition for Review of the July 16 Remand Decision (Corey's Petition Upon Remand) requesting that the Secretary reinstate the May 16 Initial Decision. *Id.* at

1. HUD submitted a reply to Corey's Petition Upon Remand and filed its own Petition for Review of the July 16 Remand Decision (HUD's Petition Upon Remand). *Id.* at 1-2. On August 15, 2012, the Secretary issued a final agency order (August 15 Agency Order) denying Corey's Petition Upon Remand as untimely and granting in part HUD's Petition Upon Remand. *Id.* at 3-10. The August 15 Agency Order set aside the ALJ's assessment of damages and civil penalty and awarded Delores Walker \$18,000 in emotional distress damages, imposed upon Corey the maximum \$16,000 civil penalty for a first-time violation, and modified the order of injunctive relief. *Id.* at 9, 11.

On September 7, 2012, Corey filed in this Court a Petition for Review of the August 15 Agency Order.

FACTS UPON WHICH VENUE IS BASED

Cross-Respondent Michael Corey owns the subject property, a house located at 5215 Venable Avenue, Charleston, West Virginia. Initial Decision and Order, 5/16/12, Att. B, at 4. In April 2009, Corey advertised that the subject property was available for rent. *Ibid.* Delores Walker responded to the advertisement and made an appointment with Corey to view the property. *Id.* at 5. During the appointment, Walker informed Corey that she wanted to rent the subject property and that she would be living with Gregory Walker, her disabled brother, for whom she has full custody and is the legal guardian. *Id.* at 4-5. In

response to Corey's request that Gregory complete a separate rental application, Walker stated that her brother would not be able to complete that task because he suffers from "severe autism and mental retardation." *Id.* at 5.

Walker's characterization of her brother's disability as "severe" raised a "red flag" in Corey's mind. Initial Decision and Order, 5/16/12, Att. B, at 5. No evidence was adduced to establish that Gregory has ever been violent or aggressive, and Walker told Corey that Gregory was not dangerous. Id. at 4, 6. Corey nevertheless believed that Gregory might be a threat as a tenant to the subject property or to other people. *Id.* at 5. Accordingly, Corey asked Walker to provide a note from Gregory's doctor stating whether Gregory's tenancy would pose such a threat. *Ibid*. Corey also informed Walker that she could be required to obtain a \$1 million renter's insurance policy if the doctor's note indicated that Gregory's disability made him a threat to the subject property or neighbors. *Id.* at 6. Corey wrote down these requests on a sheet of paper and added the requirement that Walker sign a paper assuming responsibility for any damages Gregory caused to the subject property. Ibid.

Walker took a rental application and completed part of it, but did not return it to Corey for processing. Initial Decision and Order, 5/16/12, Att. B, at 7. She subsequently asked Corey if he would accept an insurance policy of \$500,000, and Corey responded that he would not accept an insurance policy with coverage of

less than \$1 million. *Ibid*. As of the hearing date, Walker and her brother had not moved to another residence. *Ibid*. Regarding her decision not to move, Walker stated that she was "frustrated" she could not find a house in an area in which she wanted to live. *Id*. at 8. She stated that she also was concerned about insufficient living space and Gregory being subjected to discrimination. *Ibid*. Corey subsequently rented the subject property to another individual less than a week after he advertised it. *Ibid*.

RELIEF REQUESTED

The Court should grant the Secretary's cross-application to enforce the final agency order of August 15, 2012.

Respectfully submitted,

THOMAS E. PEREZ
Assistant Attorney General

s/ Christopher C. Wang
DENNIS J. DIMSEY
CHRISTOPHER C. WANG
(Counsel of Record)
Attorneys
Department of Justice
Civil Rights Division
Appellate Section
Ben Franklin Station
P.O. Box 14403
Washington, D.C. 20044-4403
(202) 514-9115

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that on October 4, 2012, I electronically filed the foregoing CROSS-APPLICATION FOR ENFORCEMENT OF THE FINAL AGENCY ORDER with the United States Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit by using the CM/ECF system.

Pursuant to Local Rule 15(b), below is a list of respondents upon whom the circuit clerk may serve the Cross-Application:

Frederick F. Holroyd II Holroyd & Yost 209 West Washington Street Charleston, WV 25302 Counsel for Respondent Michael Corey

s/ Christopher C. Wang
CHRISTOPHER C. WANG
Attorney

Attachment A

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING AND URBAN DEVELOPMENT OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY

)
The Secretary, United States Department of Housing and Urban Development, Charging Party, on behalf of:)))
Delores Walker, Gregory Walker, by and through Delores Walker, his legal guardian,)))
Complainants,) HUDALJ 10-M-207-FH-27
V.) August 15, 2012
Michael Corey)
Respondent.))))

For the Complainant:

Jeanine Worden, Associate General Counsel for Fair Housing, Kathleen Pennington, Assistant General Counsel for Fair Housing Enforcement, Sheryl L. Johnson, Regional Counsel, Region III, Richard A. Marchese, Associate Regional Counsel, Region III, Melissa Stegman and Michelle Caramenico, Trial Attorneys, U.S. Department of Housing and Urban

Development

For the Respondents:

Fred F. Holroyd, Attorney, Holroyd & Yost,

Charleston, WV

ORDER ON SECRETARIAL REVIEW

On July 27, 2012, Respondent submitted a Petition for Review of the Initial Decision and Order on Remand ("Respondent's Petition Upon Remand") asking the Secretary to reinstate the ALJ's May 16, 2012, Initial Decision. On July 30, 2012, the Charging Party submitted a reply to Respondent's Petition Upon Remand

and also a Petition for Review of the Initial Decision Upon Remand ("Charging Party's Petition Upon Remand"), appealing the July 16, 2012, Initial Decision and Order Upon Remand ("Initial Decision Upon Remand") issued by Acting Chief Administrative Law Judge ("ALJ") J. Jeremiah Mahoney. This consolidated Order will resolve the issues raised in the Petitions filed by both parties. In the Initial Decision Upon Remand, the ALJ first awarded Complainant Delores Walker \$5,000 in emotional distress damages. Second, the ALJ found that the record failed to support an award for inconvenience damages. Third, the ALJ imposed a \$4,000 civil penalty on Respondent. Lastly, the ALJ ordered that Respondent provide specific information in regards to his rental properties to the Charging Party for monitoring purposes and participate in fair housing training conducted by an approved fair housing organization. Respondent's Petition Upon Remand seeks to have the ALJ's May 16, 2012, decision finding that Respondent had not violated the Fair Housing Act reinstated. In its Petition Upon Remand, the Charging Party argues that the ALJ ignored the Order on Secretarial Review ("Order") and erroneously minimized emotional distress damages and civil penalties. The Charging Party requests that the Secretary vacate the Initial Decision Upon Remand, issue a new decision on damages and civil penalty, and clarify the injunctive relief order.

Upon review of the entire record in this proceeding, including the briefs filed with the Secretary, and based on an analysis of the applicable law, I DENY Respondent's Petition in its entirety and GRANT IN PART the Charging Party's Petition Upon Remand. In accordance with 24 C.F.R. §§ 180.675(a) and 180.675(b)(2)-(4) and 42 U.S.C. § 3604(f)(1)-(2) and 42 U.S.C. § 3604(c), I SET ASIDE the ALJ's assessment of damages and civil penalty and modify the ALJ's injunctive relief order. I ORDER Respondent to pay \$18,000 in emotional distress damages and \$16,000 in civil penalty. Finally, I modify Part I(a) of the injunctive relief consistent with the Charging Party's request.

BACKGROUND

On September 29, 2010, the Charging Party filed a Charge of Discrimination ("Charge") on behalf of Delores Walker and Gregory Walker, by and through Delores Walker, his legal guardian ("Complainants") alleging that Michael Corey ("Respondent") discriminated based on disability in violation of the Fair Housing Act, as amended 42 U.S.C. §§ 3601 et seq., by making facially discriminatory statements in violation of 42 U.S.C. § 3604(c); making housing unavailable because of disability in violation of 42 U.S.C. § 3604(f)(1); and imposing discriminatory terms and conditions because of disability in violation of 42 U.S.C. § 3604(f)(2). Specifically, the Charging Party alleged that after Ms. Walker informed Respondent that she wanted to rent the property with her autistic and mentally retarded brother, Mr. Walker, Respondent violated the Fair Housing Act by requiring Ms. Walker to (1) purchase a \$1 million liability insurance policy

¹ The term "disability" is used herein in place of, and has the same meaning as, the term "handicap" in the Act and its implementing regulations.

to cover damages or injuries caused by Mr. Walker; (2) sign a paper assuming liability for damages caused by Mr. Walker; and (3) obtain a doctor's note from Mr. Walker's doctor. On November 10, 2010, Respondent filed his Answer to the Charge. The hearing was held on November 29 and 30, 2011. Post-hearing briefs were submitted on January 17, 2012, and reply briefs were submitted on January 30 and 31, 2012.

On May 16, 2012, the ALJ issued an Initial Decision. Based on the record, the ALJ held that Respondent had not violated the Fair Housing Act because his statements were nondiscriminatory and reasonable requests for information that would determine whether Mr. Walker was a threat to persons or property. See Initial Decision at 20. Subsequently, the Charging Party submitted a Petition for Review ("Initial Petition") requesting that the Secretary vacate the Initial Decision and remand the case to the ALJ.

On June 13, 2012, the Secretary issued an Order granting the Initial Petition. See Order at 8. The Secretary found that the Charging Party offered evidence sufficient to prove Respondent violated 42 U.S.C. §§ 3604(f)(1)-(2) and (c) of the Fair Housing Act. Id. at 3-4. The Secretary then remanded the proceeding to the ALJ to rule on the issue of damages and civil penalty. See id. at 8.

On July 16, 2012, in his Initial Decision Upon Remand, the ALJ held that Respondent's behavior did not justify a higher emotional award because it was not an intentional, public or particularly outrageous act of discrimination. See Initial Decision Upon Remand at 4. Second, the ALJ found that inconvenience damages were unwarranted because the evidence did not establish that Complainants' current residence was unsuitable or unsatisfactory. See id. at 5-7. Third, the ALJ imposed a \$4,000 civil penalty. See id. at 7-9. Lastly, the ALJ ordered that Respondent provide certain information to the Charging Party related to his rental activities and participate in fair housing training. See id. at 9-10.

DISCUSSION

I. Respondent's Petition Upon Remand Asking the Secretary to Vacate the Order and Reinstate the Initial Decision is Denied.

Respondent appeals the Order that found Respondent had violated §§ 3604(f)(1)-(2) and (c) of the Fair Housing Act. See Respondent's Petition at 2. Respondent argues that the ALJ correctly held that the Charging Party had not made a case of housing discrimination, and thus no damages or civil penalties should be assessed. See id. Respondent's Petition Upon Remand asks the Secretary to dismiss the case. See id. After reviewing the Respondent's Petition Upon Remand, the Secretary denies Respondent's request for the reasons set forth below.

² The Charging Party is not seeking review of the ALJ's decision in regards to inconvenience damages.

HUD's administrative process permits parties to petition for Secretarial review following an administrative law judge's initial decision. The party seeking Secretarial review must ensure that its petition is "reviewed by the Secretary within 15 days after issuance of the initial decision." 24 C.F.R. § 180.675(d), The party opposing Secretarial review must ensure that its petition is "received by the Secretary within 22 days after issuance of the initial decision." 24 C.F.R. § 180.675(e). The Secretary may review any finding of fact, conclusion of law, or order contained in the initial decision and issue his own final decision in the case as a whole or any matters therein. 24 C.F.R. § 180.680(b)(1). In this case, the Initial Decision was issued on May 16, 2012. On May 31, 2012, the Charging Party made a timely request for Secretarial review. Respondent attempted to file an opposition to the Initial Decision, but did so in an untimely fashion.³ See Order at 3. On June 13, 2012, the Secretary issued the Order and limited the ALJ's ruling to damages and a civil penalty. See id. at 8. Pursuant to the Order, the ALJ issued an Initial Decision Upon Remand which focused on damages and penalties. Respondent has not appealed the Initial Decision Upon Remand but instead raises issues discussed in the Initial Decision that was overruled by the Secretary's June 13, 2012, Order. Therefore, Respondent's request that the Secretary vacate the Order at this juncture is denied.

II. The ALJ's Holding that Complainants Are Entitled to \$5,000 in Emotional Distress Damages is Erroneous.

Where a respondent has been found to have engaged in a discriminatory housing practice, the ALJ may issue an order for relief which may include actual damages suffered by the aggrieved person. 42 U.S.C. § 3612. "It is well established that the damages [an aggrieved person] may be awarded under the Act include damages for embarrassment, humiliation and emotional distress caused by the acts of the discrimination." See HUD v. Godlewski, 2007 HUD ALJ LEXIS 69 at *11 (HUDALJ July 6, 2007) citing HUD v. Blackwell, 1989 WL 386958, *16 (HUDALJ Dec. 21, 1989), aff'd 908 F.2d 864 (11th Cir. 1990). Courts have recognized that damages from emotional distress may be proven by testimony. See Bryant v. Aiken Reg'! Med. Ctrs. Inc., 333 F.3d 536, 546 (4th Cir. 2003) ("We have held that a plaintiff's testimony, standing alone, can support an award of compensatory damages for emotional distress."). Medical evidence concerning physical symptoms is not required for an award of emotional distress damages. See Morgan v. HUD, 985 F.2d 1451, 1459 (10th Cir. 1993). Additionally, courts have held that, because emotional distress is difficult to quantify, precise proof of the dollar amount of emotional distress is not required to support a reasonable award for such injuries. See HUD v. Wooten, 2007 HUDALJ LEXIS 68,* 8-9 (HUDALJ Aug. 1, 2007). Judges are afforded broad discretion in determining emotional distress damages, limited by the egregiousness of respondent's behavior and the effect of the respondent's conduct on the complainant. See Wooten at *9; HUD v. Ocean Sands, 1993 HUDALJ Lexis 89, *4 (HUDALJ Nov. 15, 1993).

³ Respondent's initial petition was filed seven days after it was due.

A. Respondent's Conduct Was Egregious.

The Charging Party appeals the ALJ's decision awarding Complainants \$5,000 in emotional distress damages. See Petition Upon Remand at 2. The Charging Party argues that the ALJ ignored legal precedent and the Order, thus erroneously minimizing the emotional distress damages. See Petition Upon Remand at 2. After reviewing the Petition Upon Remand and the record, the Secretary finds the ALJ erroneously minimized the emotional distress damages.

Key factors in determining emotional distress damages are complainant's reaction to the discriminatory conduct and the egregiousness of the respondent's behavior. See HUD v. Parker, 2011 HUDALJ LEXIS 15, *19 (HUD ALJ Oct. 27, 2011). Accordingly, an intentional, particularly outrageous or public act of discrimination generally justifies a higher emotional award, because such an act will "affect the plaintiff's sense of outrage and distress." See id., see also ROBERT G. SCHWEMM, HOUSING DISCRIMINATION: LAW AND LITIGATION § 25:6, at 25-35 (1990) (citing DAN B. DOBBS, HANDBOOK ON THE LAW OF REMEDIES 530-31 (1973)).

In this case, the ALJ concluded that Respondent's actions effectively denied Complainants' rental of subject property, but said Respondent did not intentionally deny Complainants a rental opportunity. See Initial Decision Upon Remand at 4. The ALJ supported this conclusion by stating that "Respondent provided Ms. Walker with a rental application and credibly testified that if Ms. Walker had returned the application and put down a deposit, Respondent would have held the subject property for her while she met his rental requirements and completed the process." See id. However, this conclusion ignores the Order. See Order at 4-5. To be clear, the Order found that Respondent intentionally erected barriers to housing on a foundation of rank stereotyping and unfounded speculation. The Order described the intentional and egregious nature of Respondent's conclusions about Mr. Walker and his conduct based on those conclusions. Moreover, Respondent knew that he had no objective basis to reach those conclusions. Respondent imposed three written discriminatory conditions upon the Complainants: "1,000,000 Ins policy to protect landowner from any problems that might exist due to her brother's condition. Tenant is to sign a paper to be responsible for any damages caused by her brother. Note from doctor about brother's condition." See GX⁴ 7; See also GX 39 at pp. 33, 34, 45. In addition, Respondent admitted in his testimony that he set these conditions because of Mr. Walker's disability. See GX 39 at pp. 26-27. Further, Respondent admitted, "I was looking for a letter telling me that he was no danger to himself, no danger to the property, and no danger to the surrounding neighbors, and that he was not capable of setting the house on fire or any other damage due to his condition," See GX 39 at p. 40. Respondent also admitted that, in his view, "persons diagnosed with autism and mental retardation pose a greater risk in

^{4 &}quot;GX" refers to Government Exhibit.

terms of liability." See GX 18, # 27; See also GX 19. Respondent also admitted that he does not typically require liability insurance, doctor's notes, or hold harmless statements from his tenants and that he imposed no such conditions on the nondisabled tenant to whom he rented instead of Complainants. See GX 39 at pp. 28, 30, 39; Tr. 146.

Additionally, Respondent offered no objective evidence showing that Mr. Walker posed a direct threat to the property or surrounding neighbors as a defense to imposing discriminatory conditions on Ms. Walker prospective tenancy. See Order at 6. The ALJ, in the Initial Decision Upon Remand, accepts Respondent's rationalization of his discriminatory conduct as proof that the conduct was not intentional, but the Respondent's excuse for his conduct does not amount to a defense or minimize the intentional or egregious nature of the conduct. In fact, the ALJ's reliance on what is described as Respondent's credible willingness to rent to Ms. Walker only if she satisfied his discriminatory conditions serves to further highlight the Respondent's intent to discriminate; it does not excuse it. See Initial Decision Upon Remand at 4. Respondent purposefully discriminated against Complainants by requiring different terms and conditions and his behavior cannot be excused simply because he provided Ms. Walker with a rental application.

Finally, the ALJ held that Respondent's behavior was not outrageous because the record did not reflect "that Respondent communicated any malicious intent or animus towards persons with mental disabilities . . ." See Initial Decision Upon Remand at 4. However, as displayed in the record, Respondent's actions were particularly outrageous because they were based on unfounded generalizations and stereotypes. At the outset of the rental process, Respondent imposed conditions upon Complainants' tenancy because of Mr. Walker's disability and admitted that he did not impose such conditions on the nondisabled tenant to whom he rented instead of Complainants. See GX 39 at pp. 28, 30, 39; Tr. 146. Respondent also testified that he relied on the fact that a red flag went off in his head when he heard that Mr. Walker had a disability. See GX at pp. 26-27. To support this alarm, the Respondent testified that he had seen autistic children "flailing their arms and hollering and screaming in outrage" and had observed autistic children "running into walls and running around the kitchen and making noise . . . " See Tr. at 122-23. Furthermore, Respondent subjected Ms. Walker to highly offensive statements, including that he was worried about Mr. Walker burning down the house and attacking neighbors, simply because Mr. Walker was autistic and mentally retarded. See Tr. 25-26. The record shows that Respondent's discrimination was based on unfounded generalizations and stereotypes regarding individuals with autism. As the Order made clear, such generalizations and conclusions based on unfounded speculation were the very type of conduct that Congress sought to ban when amending the Fair Housing Act in 1988. See Order at 6.

Based on the record, the Secretary finds that Respondent's behavior was

⁵ "Tr" refers to Trial Transcript.

intentional and egregious and the Initial Decision Upon Remand erroneously minimized the nature of Respondent's actions.

B. Respondent's Conduct Caused Ms. Walker "Significant Emotional Distress."

In addition to determining the egregiousness of a respondent's conduct, the ALJ should also consider the effect of a respondent's conduct on the complainant when determining a damage award. See Parker at *19. "Where a victim is more emotionally affected than another might be under the same circumstances, and the harm is felt more intensely, he/she deserves greater compensation for the discrimination that caused the suffering." See HUD v. Godlewski, 2007 HUD ALJ LEXIS 67 at *12 (HUDALJ December 21, 2007). The Charging Party argues that the ALJ's meager damage award is inconsistent with the ALJ's finding that Ms. Walker suffered significant emotional distress. See Petition Upon Remand at 6. After carefully reviewing the record and legal precedent, the Secretary finds that the Initial Decision Upon Remand erroneously minimized the damage award despite having found that Ms. Walker had suffered "significant emotional distress."

The Initial Decision Upon Remand acknowledged that Ms. Walker suffered "significant emotional distress beyond what [was] typically expected when attempting to secure suitable rental housing." See id. at 4. The ALJ stated:

It is undisputed that Ms. Walker suffered sleeplessness, anxiety, emotional strain, and anger. Ms. Walker testified that she had difficulty sleeping, a sore stomach, anxiety, and bouts of crying. Ms. Walker's testimony was corroborated by the testimony of Nancy Brown, Joyce Bardwil, and Pam Reveal, who all have close relationships with Ms. Walker and observed her difficulty eating and sleeping, and her crying, Ms. Walker's emotional distress lasted for a few months.⁶

However, despite recognizing the "significant emotional distress" Ms. Walker suffered, the ALJ awarded minimal damages because he felt that Respondent's "additional requirements were merely to assure protection of people and his property." See Initial Decision Upon Remand at 4. This conclusion misconstrues the law. First, Respondent's rationalization for discriminating against Ms. Walker has nothing to do with the impact of his discrimination on Ms. Walker. Second, Respondent's discriminatory conduct cannot be used as a basis for minimizing damages. As the ALJ noted in his decision in Godlewski, "Housing discriminators must take their victims as they find them; that is, damages are measured based on the injuries actually suffered by the victim, not on the injuries that would have been suffered by a reasonable or by an ordinary person. Put otherwise, judges must take into consideration the susceptibility of the victim to injury." Godlewski at *13. Similar to the plaintiff in Godlewski, the ALJ found Ms. Walker to be particularly vulnerable:

⁶ See Initial Decision Upon Remand at 3.

Although the Respondent's concerns were directed at Gregory Walker's prospective tenancy, Ms. Walker's love and affection for her brother caused her to be upset for her brother. Accordingly, the records shows that Respondent's words and actions caused Ms. Walker to suffer significant emotional distress beyond what is typically expected when attempting to secure suitable rental housing.⁷

In <u>Godlewski</u> the ALJ awarded \$18,000 for emotional distress damages to a vulnerable Complainant who was confronted with intentional discrimination at the onset of the rental process. Ms. Walker's "significant emotional distress" coupled with the fear and frustration she experienced warrants at least an award of a similar amount. Therefore, based on the record and legal precedent, the Secretary finds that the ALJ erroneously minimized the emotional distress damage award and finds that an award of \$18,000 for Ms. Walker's emotional distress is more appropriate in this case.

III. The ALJ's Assessment of Only a \$4,000 Civil Penalty Was Erroneous.

After finding that a respondent engaged in a discriminatory housing practice, the ALJ may vindicate the public interest and assess a civil penalty against the respondent. 42 U.S.C. § 3612(g)(3). In determining the appropriate penalty, the ALJ is to consider six factors, including: (1) whether the respondent has previously been adjudged to have committed unlawful housing discrimination; (2) respondent's financial resources; (3) the nature and circumstances of the violation; (4) the degree of that respondent's culpability; (5) the goal of deterrence; and (6) other matters as justice may require. 24 C.F.R. § 180.671(c). In this case, the ALJ assessed a \$4,000 civil penalty. The Charging Party appeals the ALJ's assessment of a \$4,000 civil penalty arguing that the ALJ erroneously construes two of the factors relevant to the penalty. We agree with the Charging Party, in part, because we find the analysis of the relevant factors in the <u>Parker</u> case is persuasive in this instance. Faced with remarkably similar circumstances to those at issue here, the ALJ's decision in Parker concluded that a maximum civil penalty was appropriate. In Parker, the ALJ based the decision to assess the maximum civil penalty on the following: (1) the discrimination was intentional; (2) the landlords were very experienced and owned multiple rental properties; and (3) deterrence was a significant consideration. See Parker at *31-34. Based on these same factors, the

⁷ See Initial Decision Upon Remand at 4.

⁸ Following the discriminatory incident, Ms. Walker felt discouraged from applying to other housing opportunities and obsessed over whether the discrimination would occur again. See Tr. 55-56, 174. Ms. Walker's fear of discrimination was confirmed by witness Nancy Brown, who testified that Ms. Walker told her that her mother "never had a problem in all the time she had Greg living in her house and, you know, now this has come. And is this going to be this way every time?" See id. at 174. Ms. Brown further testified that Ms. Walker has a tendency of "taking things that happen one time and thinking that it's going to happen every single time she tries to do something. So it affected her like that." See id.

Secretary concludes that Respondent's violations of the Act are particularly egregious and warrant the maximum civil penalty of \$16,000 in order to vindicate the public interest and act as a deterrent.

A. The Nature and Circumstances of the Violation Warrants a Higher Civil Penalty.

The Charging Party argues that the ALJ erred in minimizing the nature and circumstances of the Respondent's violation. See Petition Upon Remand at 9. The Charging Party believes that the violation in this case warrants imposition of the maximum penalty because Respondent's impermissible reliance on stereotypes and fears about people with autism and intellectual disabilities led him to set extraordinary terms on Complainants' tenancy. See id. at 9-10. The ALJ found that the nature and circumstances of the violation in this case do not warrant the imposition of the maximum penalty because Respondent's actions were based on a response to Ms. Walker volunteering the information about Mr. Walker. See Initial Decision Upon Remand at 8. However, the ALJ again erroneously misconstrued the Fair Housing Act and the Order by minimizing the Respondent's behavior. As the Order stated, Respondent engaged in unlawful discrimination by imposing discriminatory terms and conditions upon Complainants' tenancy because of his baseless concern that Mr. Walker could pose a threat to his property and neighbors. See Order at 4. However, it is irrelevant that Ms. Walker volunteered information about Mr. Walker's disability. Respondent had no objective rationale for imposing discriminatory terms and conditions upon Complainants based on Ms. Walker's statement. See id. As the Order made clear, Respondent's actions violated the Fair Housing Act and the nature and circumstances of the violation should not be minimized. See id. The record clearly shows that a higher civil penalty is warranted.

B. The Respondent's Degree of Culpability Warrants a Higher Civil Penalty.

The Charging Party also argues that the ALJ erred in finding that Respondent's degree of culpability did not merit the maximum penalty. See id. at 11. A respondent with high culpability is one who acts with disregard for the law. See HUD v. Blackwell, 908 F.2d 864, 873 (11th Cir. 1990) (upholding ALJ's decision of maximum civil penalty because respondent "bears the full weight of responsibility for his actions and their effects... since as a licensed real estate broker with nearly 20 years experience, he knew or should have known that his actions were not only wrongful, but also, were unlawful."). The Charging Party believes that the maximum penalty should be awarded. After reviewing the Petition Upon Remand, the Secretary finds that the Respondent's culpability supports a higher civil penalty.

As the Charging Party argues and the ALJ noted, Respondent has been in the rental profession for at least 15 years, owns more than 20 rental properties, is the full-time manager of the properties, and does not use a management company or agent. See Petition Upon Remand at 12; see also Initial Decision Upon Remand at 8. However, the ALJ fails to discipline Respondent for his lack of knowledge of the Act. There is simply no excuse for a housing provider who has been in the business for 15 years to not know that the Act prohibits discrimination against disabled persons. Therefore, the evidence demonstrates that Respondent acted without regard for the law and the Secretary finds that such conduct supports a higher civil penalty.

C. The Goal of Deterrence Warrants a Higher Civil Penalty.

The Charging Party argues that the ALJ erred in analyzing the deterrent effect of a civil penalty. See id. 11. "An award of some civil penalty is appropriate as deterrence to others. Those similarly situated to a respondent must be put on notice that violations of the Fair Housing Act will not be tolerated. Owners must be put on notice that the making of discriminatory statements to prospective tenants during rental negotiations will not be tolerated." Wooten at *16. The Charging Party argues and the record shows that Respondent remains in the rental business; thus he should be deterred from imposing discriminatory conditions in future transactions. Additionally, those similarly situated must also be put on notice that imposing discriminatory terms and conditions based on stereotypes is illegal and will not be overlooked. After review of the Petition Upon Remand, the Secretary finds that a greater civil penalty should have been assessed to deter not only Respondent, but others in his position from acting in this fashion in the future.

IV. The Charging Party's Recommendation Related to the Injunctive Relief is Accepted.

Upon a finding that a respondent has engaged in a discriminatory housing practice, the ALJ may order injunctive or other equitable relief. 42 U.S.C. § 3612(g)(3). The ALJ ordered injunctive relief to preclude the recurrence of discriminatory acts. See Initial Decision at 9. The Initial Decision Upon Remand requires Respondent to provide to the Charging Party: "A duplicate of each written rental application (and written description of any oral application) for purchase or lease of any of the properties owned and leased by Respondent, to include information identifying the applicant's disability status, whether the applicant was accepted or rejected; the dated of such action; and, if rejected, the reason for such rejection. See id. The Charging Party argues that it is improper for Respondent to seek information about the nature or severity of an applicant's disability. See Petition Upon Remand at 14. After review, the Secretary agrees with the Charging Party and modifies Part I(a) of the injunctive relief to read: "... to include information identifying the applicant's disability status if volunteered by the applicant or otherwise known..."

CONCLUSION

Upon review of the entire record in this proceeding, including the briefs filed with the Secretary, and based on an analysis of the applicable law, I DENY Respondent's Petition in its entirety and GRANT IN PART the Charging Party's Petition Upon Remand. In accordance with 24 C.F.R. §§ 180.675(a) and 180.675(b)(2)-(4) and 42 U.S.C. § 3604(f)(1)-(2) and 42 U.S.C. § 3604(c), I SET ASIDE the ALJ's assessment of damages and civil penalty and modify the ALJ's injunctive relief order. I ORDER Respondent to pay \$18,000 in emotional distress damages and \$16,000 in civil penalty. Finally, Part I(a) of the ALJ's injunctive relief is modified as discussed in this Order.

IT IS SO ORDERED.

Dated this 15th day of August, 2012

Laurel Blatchford Secretarial Designee

Attachment B

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING AND URBAN DEVELOPMENT OFFICE OF HEARINGS AND APPEALS

The Secretary, United States Department of Housing and Urban Development, Charging Party, on behalf of:

DELORES WALKER, and GREGORY WALKER, by and through DELORES WALKER, his legal guardian.

Complainants,

v

MICHAEL COREY,

Respondent.

HUDALJ 10-M-207-FH-27 May 16, 2012

Appearances

Michele Caramenico, Attorney, U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development Philadelphia, Pennsylvania, For the Charging Party

Fred F. Holroyd, Attorney, Holroyd & Yost Charleston, West Virginia, For Respondent

INITIAL DECISION AND ORDER

BEFORE: J. Jeremiah MAHONEY, Chief Administrative Law Judge (Acting)

On September 29, 2010, the Secretary of the United States Department of Housing and Urban Development ("Charging Party") filed a Charge of Discrimination (the "Charge") against Michael Corey ("Respondent"). The Charge alleged that Respondent discriminated against Complainants in violation of the Fair Housing Act (the "Act"), as amended in 1988, 42 U.S.C. §§ 3601 et seq. The Charge was filed on behalf of Delores Walker and her disabled brother, Gregory Walker, of whom Delores Walker is the legal guardian ("Complainants").

Charge 1 alleges that Respondent violated § 3604(f)(1) of the Act, which makes it unlawful "[t]o discriminate in the . . . rental, or to otherwise make unavailable or deny, a dwelling to any . . . renter because of a handicap of . . . that renter, . . . a person residing in or intending to reside in that dwelling after it is so . . . rented, or made available; or . . . any person associated with that . . . renter."

Charge 2 alleges that Respondent violated § 3604(f)(2) of the Act, which makes it unlawful "[t]o discriminate against any person in the terms, conditions, or privileges of . . . rental

¹ Under the Act, the Walkers were aggrieved persons. 42 U.S.C. § 3602(i).

of a dwelling . . . because of a handicap of . . . that person; or . . . a person residing in or intending to reside in that dwelling after it is so . . . rented, or made available; or . . . any person associated with that person."

Charge 3 alleges that Respondent violated § 3604(c) of the Act, which makes it unlawful "[t]o make . . . any . . . statement . . . with respect to the . . . rental of a dwelling that indicates any . . . limitation, or discrimination based on . . . handicap, . . or an intention to make any such . . . limitation, or discrimination."

Specifically, the Charge of Discrimination alleges that Respondent discriminated against Complainants in violation of the Act, by requiring Complainant Delores Walker to purchase a \$1 million liability insurance policy to cover any damages or injuries caused by her disabled brother, Gregory; to sign a paper assuming liability for damages caused by Gregory; and to obtain a doctor's note from Gregory's doctor, thereby denying the rental or imposing conditions on Complainants' tenancy because of Gregory's disability.

On November 10, 2010, Respondent filed his Answer, denying the charges and claiming that his "absolute legitimate basis for refusing to rent to [Complainants]" was Complainants' failure to establish that they were financially able to rent his property, which Respondent alleges, is a condition he requires of all other tenants.² (Answer, 1.)

On November 29 and 30, 2011, a hearing in this matter was held in the Municipal Court, in Charleston, West Virginia. The hearing was conducted in accord with 24 C.F.R. Part 180.³ The parties filed post-hearing briefs on January 17, 2012. On January 30, 2012 and January 31, 2012, reply briefs were filed by Respondent and the Charging Party, respectively.

Statutory Background

The Fair Housing Act. On April 11, 1968, President Lyndon B. Johnson signed the Civil Rights Act of 1968. Federal Fair Housing Act, Pub. L. No. 90-284, 82 Stat. 73, 81 (1968) (codified as amended at 42 U.S.C. §§ 3601-3631). The Act expanded on the Civil Rights Act of 1964 to prohibit discrimination regarding the sale, rental, and financing of housing based on race, color, religion, and national origin. Id. The 1968 Act was amended twice to broaden the class of people falling under the scope of its protections: in 1974, discrimination because of sex was added, and in 1988 discrimination because of familial status or disability was included. (Pub. L. 100-430, approved September 13, 1988.)

In amending the Act, Congress recognized that people with disabilities are subject to artificial, arbitrary, and unnecessary barriers preventing them from making full use of housing.

Respondent's Answer also asserted a counterclaim for damages resulting from the expense and inconvenience of defending this action. (Answer, I.) The Court is not authorized to award general damages on a counterclaim. If the Respondent ultimately prevails, an application for attorney fees and expenses may be made under 24 C.F.R. § 180.705.

³ The following witnesses testified at the hearing: the Complainant, Delores Walker; Shelly Dearien, who later rented the Property in issue; Respondent, Michael Corey; Ben Burford, Complainants' current landlord; Nancy Brown, a friend of Ms. Walker; Joyce Bardwil, sister of Complainants; and Pam Reveal, a personal friend of Ms. Walker.

Congress also recognized that "more than a mere prohibition against disparate treatment was necessary in order that handicapped persons receive equal housing opportunities." Secretary of U.S. Dep't of Hous. & Urban Dev v. Dedham Hous. Auth., 1991 WL 442793, *5 (HUDALJ November 15, 1991) (Dedham I) (citing H.R. Rep. No. 711, 100th Cong. 2nd Sess. 25, reprinted in 1988 U.S. Code Cong. Admin. News 2186 ("H.R. No. 711")).

Under the Act, a handicapped person includes someone who has "a physical or mental impairment which substantially limits one or more of such person's major life activities." 42 U.S.C. § 3602(h). The person making the complaint (or person, on whose behalf, the complaint is being made) has the burden to show a handicap exists. <u>United States v. Ca. Mobile Home Park Mgmt. Co.</u>, 107 F.3d. 1374, 1380 (9th Cir. 1997).

Pursuant to the Act, housing providers are prohibited from making statements with respect to the rental of a dwelling that indicates any preference, limitation, or discrimination based on handicap, or intention to make any such preference, limitation, or discrimination. 42 U.S.C. § 3604(c). The Act also prohibits housing providers from discriminating because of a handicap of the renter or anyone residing or intending to reside in the housing, or any person associated with a handicapped renter, by making unavailable or denying a dwelling to a renter. 42 U.S.C. § 3604(f)(1). Additionally, it is also unlawful to discriminate against a person on the basis of a handicap by imposing different terms, conditions, or privileges of rental of a dwelling. 42 U.S.C. §§ 3604(f)(2). Despite the prohibitions set forth in § 3604 of the Act, a landlord is permitted to deny housing to individuals whose tenancy "would constitute a direct threat to the health or safety of other individuals or whose tenancy would result in substantial physical damage to the property of others." 42 U.S.C. § 3604(f)(9).

Statutes Charged as Violated.

Pursuant to $\S 3604(f)(1)$ and (2) of the Act, it is unlawful for a person:

- (1) To discriminate in the sale or rental, or to otherwise make unavailable or deny, a dwelling to any buyer or renter because of a handicap of—
 - (A) that buyer or renter,
 - (B) a person residing in or intending to reside in that dwelling after it is so sold, rented, or made available; or
 - (C) any person associated with that buyer or renter.
- (2) To discriminate against any person in the terms, conditions, or privileges of sale or rental of a dwelling, or in the provision of services or facilities in connection with such dwelling, because of a handicap of—
 - (A) that person; or
 - (B) a person residing in or intending to reside in that dwelling after it is so sold, rented, or made available; or
 - (C) any person associated with that person.

42 U.S.C. § 3604(f)(1)-(2).

Pursuant to § 3604(c) of the Act, it is unlawful for a person:

(c) To make, print, or publish, or cause to be made, printed, or published any notice, statement, or advertisement, with respect to the sale or rental of a dwelling that indicates any preference, limitation, or discrimination based on race, color, religion, sex, handicap, familial status, or national origin, or an intention to make any such preference, limitation, or discrimination.

42 U.S.C. § 3604(c).

Findings of Fact

The Court has considered all matters presented by the parties, including the Complaint, the Answer to the Complaint, the exhibits, the testimony at hearing, and the post-hearing submissions by the parties. Based on a thorough and careful analysis of the entire record, including evidence in the form of testimony and documents adduced at the hearing, the Court finds the facts as described above, and further finds and takes cognizance of the following facts:

- 1. Gregory Walker is a 48-year-old man diagnosed with autism and mental retardation. He is unable to live alone because he requires constant care.
- 2. No evidence was adduced to establish Gregory Walker has ever been violent or aggressive. Based upon the testimony presented, he has maintained a good relationship with his neighbors.
- 3. Following his mother's death in 2008, Gregory Walker was taken in by his sister, Delores Walker, who has full custody of Gregory and is his legal guardian.
- 4. When she brought Gregory to live with her, Ms. Walker lived in a small, two-bedroom house. As of the hearing date in this case, they still lived in that house.
- 5. The monthly rent for Defores and Gregory's house is \$425.
- 6. Michael Corey ("Respondent") has been in the business of managing rental properties for 15 years.
- 7. Respondent owns 20 to 22 rental units and works full-time managing them.
- 8. Respondent owns a house at 5215 Venable Avenue, Charleston, West Virginia (the "Property").
- 9. In April of 2009, Respondent advertised that the Property was available for rent.
- 10. Monthly rent for the Property was set at \$600, not including utilities.

- 11. Ms. Walker responded to the advertisement and made an appointment with Respondent to view the Property.
- 12. The only persons present at the appointment were Respondent and Ms. Walker.
- 13. During the appointment, Ms. Walker informed Respondent that she wanted to rent the Property.
- 14. Ms. Walker also informed Respondent that her brother, Gregory Walker, would be living with her at the Property.
- 15. Respondent informed Ms. Walker of his requirement to meet all tenants, so he would need to meet Gregory and he would require a separate rental application from each of them.
- 16. Ms. Walker then indicated that her brother would not be able to complete a rental application because her brother suffered from "severe autism and mental retardation."
- 17. Ms. Walker's characterization of her brother's disability as "severe" raised a "red flag" in Respondent's mind.
- 18. As a result of Ms. Walker's characterization of Gregory's disability, Respondent believed Gregory could possibly be a threat as a tenant, and decided that a professional opinion would be necessary to determine if Mr. Walker's presence as a tenant would pose a threat to the Property or other people.
- 19. Respondent asked Ms. Walker to provide a note from Mr. Walker's doctor stating whether Mr. Walker's tenancy would pose such a threat.

Q. What did you and Mr. Corey discuss in that first phone call?

A. Yes, I did.

Q. Why did you bring it up?

A. I don't know, I just always tell everyone about Greg, you know, that he's MR with autism.

O. You're not ashamed?

A. There was no particular reason why.

Q. Was it an explanation for why you were looking for a new place to live?

A. Oh, yeah, it was - yeah, to get - Q. What was Mr. Corey's response when you mentioned your brother's disabilities?

(Hr. Tr. 18-19) Respondent, however, testified that he was not informed of Gregory Walker's disability until he met with Ms. Walker at the Property and indicated to her that Gregory Walker would need to complete a rental application if he is to be a tenant. (Hr. Tr.121, 217.) As the transcript suggests, the passage of time had some effect on both individual's memory of the order of events.

⁴ The record reflects conflicting testimony as to when Respondent first became aware of Gregory Walker's disability. During direct examination, elicited by a series of leading questions, Ms. Walker testified that she first told Respondent about her brother's disability during her initial phone call to Respondent:

A. He just gave me a tour of the house and we were just talking and there was, you know, some people that he knew that I knew and we were just having a normal conversation.

Q. Did you mention your brother's disability to Mr. Corey during that first phone call?

- 20. Respondent also informed Ms. Walker that she could be required to obtain a \$1 million renter's insurance policy if the doctor's note indicated Gregory Walker's disability made him a threat to the Property or neighbors.
- 21. Ms. Walker told Respondent that Gregory Walker was not dangerous.
- 22. Respondent then reaffirmed his desire to meet Mr. Walker.5
- 23. At some point during her conversations with Respondent, Ms. Walker wrote the following on a sheet of paper, "5215 Venable Avenue, need to rent possible house with Greg,"
- 24. In response to Ms. Walker's request, Respondent wrote the following on the same sheet of paper:

1,000,000.00 Ins policy to protect land-owner from any problems that might exist due to her brother's condition

Tenant is to sign a paper to be responsible for any damages caused by her brother

Note from doctor about brother's condition

(Gov't, Exh. 7.)

- 25. The requirement that Ms. Walker accept responsibility for any damages her brother caused to the property was redundant with a standard clause in the form lease used by Respondent for all tenants.
- 26. Before their meeting ended, Respondent provided Ms. Walker with a rental application and asked, "You do have \$2,000 a month income, don't you?"
- 27. Ms. Walker answered in the affirmative.
- 28. Respondent set a \$2,000 minimum income requirement after considering the following potential expenses: \$600 for rent; \$300 \$400 utilities; car maintenance and gas; and other living expenses for two adults.

⁵ Ms. Walker testified that she could not specifically recall Respondent asking to meet Gregory. (R. 230.) Respondent, however, testified on several occasions that he made such a request to Ms. Walker both before and after being informed of Gregory's disability. (R. 121, 218, 220.) Considering the witnesses' testimony during the hearing and their ability to recall the events and conversations that transpired, the Court found Respondent's testimony to be more credible on this point.

Ms. Walker testified that she wrote, "5215 Venable Avenue, need to rent possible house with Greg" on the paper while waiting for Respondent to arrive at the Property. (R. 22, 233-34.) Ms. Walker explained that she prepared the document in advance of the meeting after being made aware of Respondent's stated conditions on her disabled brother's tenancy during a phone call with Respondent. (R. 22, 234-35.) As previously indicated, in paragraph 16, above, and note 2, the parties differ in their recollection of the order of events when Ms. Walker informed Respondent that Gregory had "severe autism and mental retardation." However, the order in which these events transpired, and the number of discussions between Ms. Walker and Mr. Corey does not affect any material finding of fact by the Court.

- 29. Respondent's formula for setting minimum income for a particular property took into consideration anticipated expenses for the prospective tenant(s). In a June 2010 lease, the minimum monthly income required for a lease of \$625 per month was \$3,000.
- 30. The rental application indicated that the Respondent landlord might obtain a credit and criminal background check during the application process.
- 31. Ms. Walker took the rental application and completed part of it, but she never returned it to Respondent for processing.
- 32. Had Ms. Walker submitted the rental application and deposit, Respondent would have held the Property for her while she obtained the requested doctor's note.
- 33. Ms. Walker testified that she could have gotten a note from Gregory's doctor, but it would have taken time.
- 34. Sometime after their meeting, Ms. Walker testified she was angry and called Respondent while her sister, Joyce Bardwil, listened on the phone.
- 35. During that phone conversation, Ms. Walker asked Respondent if he would accept an insurance policy of \$500,000.
- 36. Respondent answered that he would not accept an insurance policy with coverage of less than \$1 million.
- 37. Respondent subsequently determined the approximate cost of such a liability policy for a qualified applicant would be approximately \$75.00 per year.
- 38. Respondent testified that he had a \$500,000 liability policy to cover the premises, but was concerned that it would be insufficient if he were held liable for a risk created by renting to Complainants.
- 39. Respondent had previously required a tenant with a pool to provide proof of a liability policy covering that risk, when pointed out by his insurance agent.
- 40. Ms. Walker visited two other prospective rentals properties after her meeting with Respondent.
- 41. Ms. Walker brought Gregory Walker with her on her visits to both prospective rental properties.
- 42. For one of the visits, the prospective landlords knew Ms. Walker and were familiar with Gregory Walker's disability.
- 43. As of the hearing date in this case, Ms. Walker had not moved to another residence.

- 44. Ms. Walker stated she had not rented another house because she was "frustrated" that she could not find a house "in an area [she'd] want to live in or... insufficient square footage" and because she was concerned about Gregory Walker being discriminated against.
- 45. Ms. Walker never brought Gregory Walker to meet Respondent, nor offered to do so.
- 46. Had Respondent met Gregory Walker, the Respondent might have made his own determination that Mr. Walker would not pose a threat to the rental property or to other people.
- 47. Although it would not have been a problem for Ms. Walker to request and obtain a doctor's note, she did not think it was fair for Respondent to request one.
- 48. Ms. Walker felt that Respondent's request for a doctor's note was disrespectful of her brother.
- 49. Respondent subsequently rented the Property to Shelly Dearien less than a week after it was originally advertised.
- 50. Ms. Dearien applied to rent the property by providing Respondent with a completed rental application and paycheck stubs for March 2009 and April 2009.
- 51. Respondent quoted Ms. Walker \$2,000 as the minimum monthly income.
- 52. Ms. Dearien's rental application indicates she earned a net income of \$759.00 bi-weekly from her employer as well as \$231 monthly from child support.
- 53. At one point during the processing of her rental application, Ms. Dearien provided Respondent with papers verifying the \$231 she received in monthly child support.
- 54. Respondent verified Ms. Dearien's employment income by checking her paycheck stubs and speaking with her work supervisor, Stacy Smith.
- 55. Ms. Smith informed Respondent that Ms. Dearien was an excellent employee and would make an excellent tenant.
- 56. Respondent also spoke with a reference provided by Ms. Dearien. The reference was George Hannah, who was experienced in renting properties, and was a friend of Respondent.
- 57, Mr. Hannah provided a favorable reference to Respondent on Ms. Dearien's behalf.
- 58. Respondent determined Ms. Dearien was qualified to rent the property based on her rental application, documents included with her rental application, and conversations Respondent had with Ms. Dearien's supervisor and references.

⁷ In various portions of his testimony, Respondent elaborated on how and when he evolved his economic standards for prospective tenants. Among the variables are his projections in living expenses for the tenant(s), and the

- 59. Ms. Walker works as an independent contractor through ARC of the Three Rivers (ARC) earning between \$850-\$875 in monthly pay.
- 60. In all of 2009, Ms. Walker earned \$7,109.26 as an employee for ARC.
- 61. Ms. Walker testified she earned between \$300 and \$350 per month on a cash basis doing odd-jobs for various people, but she did not have records of receiving pay for the odd-jobs she performed as she has never paid taxes on that income.
- 62. Gregory Walker received \$1,074 per month in Social Security Benefits.
- 63. Ms. Walker never showed Respondent any documentation to verify her income.
- 64. If Ms. Walker had submitted a rental application, Respondent testified he would have verified Complainants' income, and performed criminal background and credit checks.
- 65. In April 2009, Ms. Walker's credit report reflected derogatory credit and she had previously been denied a credit card.

Discussion

Respondent is charged with making a rental unavailable to Complainants, and imposing conditions on the Complainants' tenancy more onerous than those imposed upon prospective tenants who were not disabled, in violation of § 804(f)(1) and (2) of the Act. Additionally, Respondent is charged with making oral and written statements in response to Complainant Delores Walker concerning her brother's disability in violation of § 804(c) of the Act.

Procedure. Evidence establishing violations of the Fair Housing Act, may be "direct" or "indirect." U.S. Dep't of Hous. & Urban Dev. v. 1430 Seagirt Boulevard Corp., 1998 WL 70138 (HUDALJ Feb. 17, 1998); see also Aloqaili v. Nat'l Hous. Corp., 743 F. Supp. 1264, 1269 (N.D. Ohio 1990) (court found that the direct evidence approach may be used in fair housing claims).

<u>Direct Evidence</u>. If a violation is proven by a preponderance of direct evidence, then the evidence is sufficient to support a finding of discrimination. <u>Pinchback v. Armistead Homes Corp.</u>, 907 F.2d 1447, 1452 (4th Cir. 1990). Direct evidence proves a fact in issue without the need for an inference or presumption. <u>U.S. Dep't of Hous. & Urban Dev. v. Gunderson</u>, 2000 WL 1146699 (HUDALJ Aug. 14, 2000); see also <u>Dixon v. The Hallmark Companies</u>, Inc., 627 F.3d 849, 854 (11th Cir. 2010) (citing <u>Wilson v. B/E Aerospace</u>, Inc., 376 F.3d 1079, 1086 (11th Cir. 2004) and stating "only the most blatant remarks, whose intent could mean nothing other than to discriminate on the basis of some impermissible factor constitute direct evidence of discrimination).

In the <u>Dixon</u> case, the appellate court found defendant's comments "You're fired, too. You're too religious." constituted direct evidence of defendant's impermissible religious

discrimination in an employment discrimination case. In <u>Texas v. Crest Asset Mgmt., Inc.</u>, 85 F. Supp. 2d 722, 731 (S.D. Tex., 2000), defendant's statements instructing management "to make [the tenant's] life miserable because he is an Arab" were taken to be true for the purposes of summary judgment and found to constitute direct evidence of discriminatory intent in violation of the Act. <u>See also Signal v. Gonzales</u>, 430 F. Supp. 2d 528, 540 n.5 (D.S.C. 2006) (stating, "an example of direct evidence [of discrimination] would be a piece of paper saying, 'discipline Thomas, she is black.'"); <u>U.S. Dep't of Hous. & Urban Dev. v. Ro</u>, 1995 WL 326736 *6 (finding the statement that a white prospective tenant was "okay for the apartment" but the black rental agent was not, did not constitute direct evidence of discrimination because one would be unable to conclude, without making an inference, that the statement was based on race or national origin); <u>U.S. Dep't of Hous. & Urban Dev. v. Kelly</u>, 1992 WL 406534, *6 (HUDALJ Aug. 26, 1992) (the ALJ found a landlord's statement that a prospective tenant had "one child too many" to be direct evidence of discrimination).

<u>Direct Evidence of Record.</u> During their conversation Respondent asked Ms. Walker who would be living in the rental house. In response she stated she would be living there with her brother. Respondent said he would need to meet her brother, and the brother would also have to submit a rental application.

In response, Ms. Walker volunteered to the Respondent that her brother, Gregory, suffered from "severe autism and mental retardation." 8

Responding to Ms. Walker's description of Gregory's condition, Respondent then asked Ms. Walker for a doctor's note addressing Gregory Walker's condition, so Respondent could determine whether Gregory's disability would pose a threat to the Property or to other people. In the alternative, Respondent stated to Ms. Walker that a liability insurance policy might be required of Complainants to protect Respondent from liability resulting from any enhanced risk created by Gregory's presence as a tenant. Respondent also said Ms. Walker would have to sign an acknowledgement of responsibility for any damage caused by Gregory.

Those three statements by Respondent form the basis of the Charge of Discrimination, alleging that Respondent (1) made the Property unavailable to Complainaints because of Gregory's disability; (2) imposed conditions on their tenancy because of Gregory's disability; and (3) made statements indicating a preference, limitation or discrimination because of Gregory's disability. Thus, the first question to be resolved is whether those statements,

She volunteered the information that she had a brother and then my answer to her was, "Well, I need to meet with him because he needs to fill out an application."

- Q. And what did she say in response?
- A. At that point she told me that he had severe autism and mental retardation,

(Hr'g Tr. 121-22.)

⁸ Referring to his conversation with Ms. Walker, Respondent testified:

⁹ Respondent elaborated in testimony about his existing 500K policy, and the added policy required of a tenant for the tenant's swimming pool, which was documented in exhibits. (RX-5 to RX-8.)

individually or collectively, constitute direct evidence of unlawful discrimination, thereby requiring a finding to that effect by this Court.

1. <u>Doctor's note</u>. In context, Respondent's request for a doctor's note was conditional. Respondent indicated to Ms. Walker that he routinely required that he meet all prospective tenants of his rental properties and, as he needed to meet Gregory anyway, his meeting with Gregory might suffice to allay his concerns that arose from Ms. Walker's statement describing Gregory's disability. To the extent that the request for a doctor's note was as a result of Respondent's learning (1) that Ms. Walker's brother, Gregory, would share the rental property, and (2) that Ms. Walker described Gregory as suffering "severe autism and mental retardation." The conditional purpose of the request for a doctor's note suggests that the request was made for the purpose of informing Respondent whether there was a lawful basis to refuse to rent to Complainants, if Respondent could not resolve that concern by personally meeting Gregory.

As alluded to above, there exists a lawful statutory basis to deny rental to a disabled prospective tenant if that person presents a threat to persons or property. The Act states that:

Nothing in this subsection requires that a dwelling be made available to an individual whose tenancy would constitute a direct threat to the health or safety of other individuals or whose tenancy would result in substantial physical damage to the property of others.

42 U.S.C. § 3604(f)(9).10

In the context of Ms. Walker's voluntary statement notifying Respondent that Gregory would be a tenant and describing Gregory's condition—none of the three statements convey a denial, unavailability, or even a dispreference of Complainants as tenants based on Gregory Walker's disability. Rather, Respondent's statements merely reflect Respondent's concern that, as a tenant, Gregory could present a threat to persons or property, based upon Ms. Walker's statement concerning Gregory's condition.

Respondent testified that Ms. Walker's statement,

... sent up a red flag. The degree, the word 'severe' sent up a red flag. I have been around parents with children with autism and I've witnessed them—I've witnessed them flailing their arms and hollering and screaming in outrage, and it sent up a red flag.

(Hr'g Tr. 122.) Respondent testified that, had he been permitted to meet Gregory Walker, and to assess for himself that Gregory Walker did not pose a threat, he would have rented the house to Complainants without a liability policy. Likewise, if he had been provided a doctor's note that Gregory did not present a threat as a tenant, he would have been open to renting to Complainants if a rental application was submitted. (Hr'g Tr. 226.) Respondent's stated concern in response

¹⁰ See also, Questions and Answers 4 and 5, Joint Statement of the Department of Housing and Urban Development and the Department of Justice, Reasonable Accommodations Under the Fair Housing Act (May 17, 2004). http://www.justice.gov/crt/about/hce/jointstatement_ra.php; http://www.judt.gov/offices/fheo/library/huddojstatement.pdf

to Complainant's information about her brother's condition does not alone constitute direct evidence of discrimination.

To the contrary, Respondent's statements suggest that he wanted to first determine if Gregory's tenancy would present a threat, and if so, whether such risk might be ameliorated by a liability insurance policy. If there was no risk of threat, Respondent stated that Complainants' application to rent would be evaluated for acceptance as it would have been for any other prospective tenants.

Respondent's request to personally meet with and observe Gregory, or in the alternative, to receive a doctor's note addressing this concern, did not amount to discriminatory conditions. Considering Respondent's limited layman's knowledge of the condition described by Ms. Walker, his stated alternatives for obtaining the necessary information were a permissible inquiry to allow Respondent to try to determine if Gregory's tenancy might pose a threat. ¹¹

2. <u>Insurance policy</u>. Respondent's request for an insurance policy was also conditional. If neither Respondent's personal meeting with Gregory nor the doctor's note allayed Respondent's concern about Gregory's disability, there would remain a concern that Gregory's tenancy might constitute a threat, the risk of which might be ameliorated by a liability insurance policy to supplement Respondent's own policy.

The conditional purpose of this request suggests that the request was made for the purpose of determining whether there was a lawful basis to impose an additional condition upon rental to Complainants, rather than rejecting them as tenants.

In the context of Ms. Walker's voluntary statement describing Gregory's condition, this statement does not convey a denial, unavailability, or even a dispreference of Complainants as tenants based on Gregory Walker's disability. Rather, Respondent's statements merely reflect his concern that, as a tenant, Gregory could present a threat to persons or property, based upon Ms. Walker's statement concerning Gregory's condition. Respondent testified that if he was unable to determine for himself that Gregory Walker did not pose a threat, and he had no doctor's note to that effect, he might have conditioned the rental to Complainants on them having a liability policy. (Hr'g Tr. 126.)

Respondent's stated concern in response to Complainant's information about her brother's condition does not alone constitute direct evidence of unlawful discrimination. To the contrary, in context, those statements suggest that Respondent wanted to first determine if Gregory's tenancy would present a threat, and if so, whether such risk might be ameliorated by a liability insurance policy. ¹² If there was no risk of threat, Respondent stated that Complainants'

¹¹ See, Joint Statement, note 6, supra, Question and Answer 5.

Respondent testified that he maintained a \$500,000 liability policy on the Property. He noted that his insurance agent required him to have one tenant obtain a liability policy to cover the enhanced risk created by the tenant's above ground swimming pool. The Respondent testified that if he believed there was a threat created by Gregory's tenancy, it would require an additional liability policy to cover the enhanced risk. The Respondent's insurance agent quoted an estimate of \$75 per year for the cost of a \$1,000,000 tenant liability policy, if the applicant qualified for coverage, (JNT-2).

application to rent would be evaluated for acceptance as it would have been for any other prospective tenants.

The facts established in this case do not require the Court to determine whether a lessor may impose reasonable limitations on a prospective disabled renter in lieu of an outright refusal to rent under § 3604(f)(9). However, the fact that the possibility of imposing such a condition was stated by Respondent does require analysis to determine whether this statement about possibly imposing such a condition was itself a violation of the Act.

Had Complainants actually applied for a lease, and had Respondent's concern not been resolved, imposition of a limitation or condition (such as by imposing a requirement for liability insurance) could have been a permissible alternative to an outright refusal to rent. Bangerter v. Orem City Corp., 46 F.3d 1491, 1503 (10th Cir 1995). The facts of this case failed to evolve to that point, so that precise issue is not before the Court. Nonetheless, the fact that such a condition might be a permissible alternative to an outright refusal to rent leads this Court to conclude that a statement about such a condition, properly founded in fact, would not itself constitute a violation of the Act.

3. <u>Acknowledgment of liability</u>. Respondent also stated that Ms. Walker would have to sign an acknowledgment of responsibility for any damage caused by Gregory. This condition was, however, no different than the requirement placed upon <u>all</u> prospective tenants in the standard form lease used by Respondent. Simply stated, it is not evidence of unlawful discrimination based upon Complainants' disability.

In consideration of the genesis, meaning, and effect of these three charged statements, the Court concludes that Charging Party has not proved its case of discrimination by direct evidence as to any of the three violations alleged in the Charge of Discrimination. Respondent's statements on their face were not sufficient to establish violations of the Act, either individually or in the aggregate. Reference to circumstantial evidence will be required to determine whether, in context, the Respondent has violated the Act as alleged.

Indirect Evidence. If the direct evidence offered is insufficient to establish a finding of discrimination, but the indirect evidence is sufficient to establish circumstances from which a violation of the Act may be inferred, then the Court applies a burden-shifting analysis that was originally adopted in employment discrimination cases under Title VII of the Civil Rights Act ("McDonnell Douglas Test"). United States v. Branella, 972 F. Supp. 294, 298 (D.N.J., 1997)

First, the FHAA expressly allows discrimination rooted in public safety concerns when it provides that "[n]othing in this subsection requires that a dwelling be made available to an individual whose tenancy would constitute a direct threat to the health or safety of other individuals or whose tenancy would result in substantial physical damage to the property of others." 42 U.S.C. § 3604(f)(9). We read section 3604(f)(9) as permitting reasonable restrictions on the terms or conditions of housing when justified by public safety concerns, given that housing can be denied altogether for those same reasons. However, the exceptions to the FHAA's prohibitions on discrimination should be narrowly construed. Elliott v. City of Athens, Ga., 960 F.2d 975, 978-79 (11th Cir.), cert. denied, 506 U.S. 940 (1992).

¹³ The Court stated:

¹⁴ One example of several in the record is the lease to Shelly Dearien, paragraph 4, dealing with damages caused by the tenant in excess of the security deposit. (JNT-1).

(stating, "in the absence of direct evidence of discriminatory intent, the court must apply burdenshifting standards set forth in McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. Green 411 U.S. 792, 802 (1973)"); see also Lindsay v. Yates, 578 F.3d 407 (6th Cir. 2009); Mencer v. Princeton Square Apartments, 228 F.3d 631, 634 (6th Cir. 2000) (recognizing that courts have adapted the McDonnell Douglas standard to fair housing claims).

<u>Initial Burden of Proof.</u> Applying the <u>McDonnell Douglas</u> standard to housing discrimination cases, the Charging Party has the initial burden of proving, by a preponderance of the evidence, a *prima facie* case of housing discrimination.

To meet its initial burden for alleged violations of the Act under § 3604(f)(1) that Respondent (1) made the Property unavailable to Complainants because of Gregory's disability and § 3604(f) (2) that Respondent imposed conditions on their tenancy because of Gregory's disability, the Charging Party must prove the following: (1) Complainants are members of the protected class; (2) Complainants applied for and were qualified to rent the property; (3) Complainant was rejected; and (4) the property remained available thereafter. See Mencer, 228 F.3d at 634-35.

To meet its initial burden to establish a *prima facie* case for alleged violations of the Act under § 3604(c) that Respondent made statements indicating a preference, limitation or discrimination because of Gregory's disability Charging Party must prove that: (1) Respondent made a statement; (2) the statement was made with respect to the sale or rental of a dwelling; and (3) the statement indicated a preference, limitation, or discrimination on the basis of a Complainant's disability. White v. U.S. Dep't of Hous. & Urban Dev., 475 F.3d 898, 904 (7th, 2007). The test for whether the statement indicates discrimination based on a prohibited factor is if an ordinary listener would think that a particular protected class is preferred or dispreferred from housing. Jancik v. Dep't of Hous. & Urban Dev., 44 F.3d 553, 556 (7th Cir. 1995). The ordinary listener "is neither the most suspicious nor the most insensitive of our citizenry." Id. at fn. 4, (citing Ragin v. N.Y. Times, Co., 923 F.2d 995, 1002 (2d Cir. 1991).

Shift of Burden to Respondent. If the Charging Party has met its initial burden to establish a *prima facie* case, the burden shifts to Respondent who must proffer a legitimate, nondiscriminatory basis for the action. Mencer, 228 F.3d at 634.

Shift of Burden back to Charging Party. If Respondent establishes a legitimate, nondiscriminatory basis for his action, the Charging Party must then prove, by a preponderance of the evidence, that Respondent's basis for the action is pretext. <u>Id</u>. (citing <u>Selden v. U.S. Dep't of Hous. & Urban Dev.</u>, 785 F.2d 152, 160 (6th Cir. 1986.)

Charged Violations under §§ 3604(f)(1) and (2). As applicable to the Charge of Discrimination in this case, the violations are (1) "[t]o discriminate in the . . . rental, or to otherwise make unavailable or deny, a dwelling to any . . . renter because of a handicap . . ." and (2) "[t]o discriminate against any person in the terms, conditions, or privileges of . . . rental of a dwelling . . . because of a handicap . . ." The Charging Party alleges that by imposing conditions on Complainants' tenancy, Respondent not only discriminated against Complainants, but also made the Property unavailable to them.

The Charging Party must prove the following in order to make a *prima facie* case of housing discrimination: (1) Complainants are members of the protected class; (2) Complainants applied for and were qualified to rent the property; (3) Complainant was rejected; and (4) the property remained available thereafter. See Mencer, 228 F.3d at 634-35 (6th Cir. 2000).

Indirect Evidence of Record. The evidence establishes that Complainants (1) are members of a protected class, based upon Gregory's disability. However, the Charging Party did not prove Complainants (2) applied to rent the property, and did not establish that Complainants were qualified (based upon income) to rent the property. Moreover, because the Complainants did not apply to rent the Property, there is no evidence that (3) Complainants were rejected as tenants by the Respondent. Finally, although (4) the property remained available thereafter, it was soon rented to another person who applied and qualified to rent the property.

Notwithstanding the lack of proof of a *prima facie* case, as pointed out by the Charging Party, there are two exceptions to the foregoing analysis. First, there is a recognized exception to the requirement that one actually apply to rent the property. It is commonly referred to as the "futility" exception. Second, the Charging Party maintains that the person who ultimately rented the Property (who was not disabled), was not qualified by income to rent the property, thereby establishing that Respondent made the property available to the current tenant, Shelly Dearien, on more favorable terms than accorded the Complainants, who were members of a protected class (based upon Gregory's disability), thereby violating the Act. These claimed exceptions will be discussed below.

The Charging Party asserts that Complainants are not required to demonstrate that they applied and qualified to rent the Property in order to succeed on a housing violation under subsections (f)(1) and (2) of § 3604. (Post-Hr'g Br., 8.) In support of its argument, the Charging Party cites cases in which the courts found that—without considering whether a complainant was qualified—violations under the Act had occurred. See HUD v. Ro, 1995 WL 326736 (HUD ALJ 1995); Village of Bellwood v. Dwivedi, 895 F.2d 1521, 1531 (7th Cir. 1990); HUD v. Leiner, 1992 WL 406536 (HUDALJ 1992).

However, none of the cases cited by the Charging Party concern housing violations under § 3604(f)(1) and (2) of the Act. ¹⁶ Additionally, in <u>Ro</u> and <u>Leiner</u>, the *prima facie* elements used by the ALJs in each case were based upon the ALJ's own interpretation of the language of the subsections of the Act under which the allegations arose. Neither case cited case law when listing elements of a *prima facie* case under other subsections of § 3604 of the Act. ¹⁷

These elements also apply in cases where disparate treatment under the Act is alleged. See Fair Hous. Opportunities of Northwest Ohio v. Am. Family Mut., 684 F. Supp. 2d 964, 972 (N.D. Ohio, Feb. 12, 2010).

Ro concerned violations of § 3604(a) and (c), Leiner concerned violations under § 3604(a), (c), and (d), and Village of Bellwood v. Dwivedi concerned violations under § 3604(a), (b), and (d).

¹⁷ The Court also notes that in the <u>Leiner</u> case, it was undisputed that the complainant at least applied for rental. <u>HUD v. Leiner.</u> 1992 WL 406536, *7. The case of <u>Village of Bellwood v. Dwivedi</u>, eited by the Charging Party, is unpersuasive. The court in that case did not analyze, or even state, the *prima facte* elements of housing discrimination under the claimed sections. Additionally, the appellate treatment of the trial decision undermines the precedential value of the case: the appellate court reversed a jury award for plaintiffs, entered judgment for one of the defendants and granted a new trial to the remaining defendants.

The Futility Exception. In some cases, courts have held that a prospective tenant need not actually apply for tenancy if the act of doing so would be "futile." Pinchback v. Armistead Homes, supra, 907 F.2d at 1451 (holding that a failure to apply does not necessarily preclude recovery on a housing discrimination claim). A prima facie case of housing discrimination under the "futile gesture" analysis requires a complainant to demonstrate that: (1) Complainants were members of a protected class, who were bona fide potential renters; ¹⁸ (2) Complainants were qualified to rent the Property; (3) Respondent discriminated against people of the same protected class; (4) Complainants were informed of Respondent's policy of discrimination and would have taken steps to rent the Property but for the discrimination; and (5) Respondent would have discriminated against Complainants had Complainants disclosed an interest in the property. Id. at 1452.

With regard to the third and fourth elements of a *prima facie* case under the "futile gesture" exception, the record is devoid of any evidence tending to establish that the Respondent unlawfully discriminated against people of the same protected class as Complainants—or anyone else. The record also fails to demonstrate that Complainants were informed of any discriminatory practice or policy by Respondent. See Pinchback, 907 F.2d at 1452 (plaintiffs were reliably informed of defendants' discriminatory policy when a real estate agent informed them that the community in which the home was located did not permit blacks to live there); HUD v. Mountainside Mobile Estates P'ship, 1993 WL 79428 (HUDALJ Mar. 22, 1993) (plaintiffs had actual knowledge of the discriminatory policy because the mobile home park notified its residents that it would be implementing a residency policy restricting units to three persons, and the mobile home park also personally notified plaintiff of the policy when informing plaintiff that his family could not reside there).

When asked why she failed to submit a rental application, Ms. Walker answered as follows:

Q. Did you ever complete [the rental application]?

A. No.

Q. Why not?

A....I think even if I filled it out he still wasn't going to give it to me. He still was not going to rent the house. I just had that feeling.

(Hr. Tr. 27.)

The record does not establish that Ms. Walker's feeling was based upon actual knowledge of any past discrimination by Respondent, or that she was informed by Respondent or anyone else that Respondent's policy was to discriminate against disabled persons. There is no evidence that the Respondent had a discriminatory policy, or that he would have discriminated against Complainants.

¹⁸ It is undisputed that Complainants were members of a protected class. Respondent stipulated to the fact that Gregory Walker had a mental disability during the hearing. (Hr'g Tr. 51.)

¹⁹ Respondent testified that the preceding tenant at the Property was disabled, but there is no indication that Complainants were aware of that fact, and the previous tenant's disability was of a different type than Gregory's. Consequently, while relevant, the Court finds that fact immaterial.

As for the fifth element, there is no evidence that Respondent would have discriminated against Complainants had they disclosed an interest in the Property. To the contrary, after being informed of Ms. Walker's interest in the Property and Gregory's disability, Respondent provided Ms. Walker with a rental application. Respondent also testified credibly that he would have held the Property for Ms. Walker if she paid the deposit and submitted a completed rental application. Thus, no evidence was adduced establishing that Respondent would have unlawfully discriminated against the Complainants for expressing an interest in the property, or for submitting a rental application. See Darby v. Heather Ridge, 806 F. Supp. 170 (E.D. Mich., Nov. 6, 1992). Description of the property of the property

For the foregoing reasons, the Court finds that the Charging Party failed to establish that Complainants' failure to apply to rent the Property should be excused as a futile gesture.

Less Favorable Conditions. Respondent contends that Complainants were not qualified to rent the Property. Proof that Complainants met Respondent's financial qualifications to rent the Property is lacking. Respondent reasonably required prospective tenants to demonstrate their ability to afford the \$600 monthly rent and utility payments by providing proof of adequate income to pay the rent and reasonable living expenses. In the case of Ms. Walker and her brother, Respondent estimated that their monthly income would have to total \$2,000. In 2009, Gregory Walker's regular social security benefit was \$1,074.00. Ms. Walker estimated that she was earning between \$850-\$875 monthly from ARC of the Three Rivers, Inc., and \$300-\$350 monthly performing odd jobs. However, the record fails to establish that Ms. Walker would have been able to provide Respondent with documentation demonstrating that she and Gregory Walker had a combined monthly income of \$2,000. Ms. Walker's Form-1099 indicated that she only earned \$7,109.26 in 2009. Additionally, she had no records documenting receipt of \$300-\$350 monthly performing odd jobs, as she never declared it on her income tax returns. As a result, Complainants were financially unable to meet Respondent's economic qualifications to qualify as tenants.

Pretext. The Charging Party also claims that Respondent's stated income requirement for rental of the Property was a pretext for discrimination on the basis of Gregory Walker's disability. (CP Post Hr'g Br. 16.) The basis for the Charging Party's contention is Respondent's subsequent rental of the Property to Shelley Dearien. (Id. at 15.) Indeed, Ms. Dearien's income of \$1,747 monthly did not meet Respondent's stated income requirement for the Complainants. However, as Respondent explained, his formula for determining economic qualifications to rent takes into consideration various factors that make up the anticipated monthly expenses of the tenant(s). In Ms. Dearien's case, she did not have the expense of maintaining and operating an automobile. Her expenses would be less than the average tenant, and her stated income would be adequate to rent the Property at \$600 per month. Additionally, Ms. Dearien had excellent

²⁰ Because plaintiffs did not become aware of defendants' discriminatory policy until after they inquired about the rental, they lacked actual knowledge of the policy and therefore could not avail themselves of the "futile gesture" doctrine

²¹ This would have included utilities and living expenses for two adults, including the expenses associated with having an automobile. (R. 221:8-23.)

Respondent also considered that the second occupant of the Property would be a small child, not requiring as much monetary support as an adult. (R. 223:20-24, 224:1-7.)

references, one of whom had been a friend of Respondent for 40 years. Although Respondent made an exception to his stated income requirement for Ms. Dearien, the Respondent's decision was reasonably based upon factors that he routinely took into account as affecting a prospective tenant's ability to pay the required rent.²³

Thus, aside from their disqualifying failure to submit an application to rent the Property, Complainants did not meet Respondent's legitimate minimum income to rent the Property. Consequentially, the Court finds that the Charging Party failed to establish the required elements of a *prima facie* case of housing discrimination under § 3604(f)(1) and (2).

Charged Violations under §§ 3604(c) Next, the Court will consider whether the Charging Party has proven a prima facie violation under § 3604(c). As applicable in this case, the violation is: "To make . . . any . . . statement . . . with respect to the . . . rental of a dwelling that indicates any . . . limitation, or discrimination based on . . . handicap, . . or an intention to make any such . . . limitation, or discrimination." The Charging Party alleges that, by imposing conditions on Complainants' tenancy and informing Ms. Walker of the conditions orally and in writing, Respondent indicated a preference, limitation, or discrimination against a person with a disability or an intention to make such a preference, limitation, or discrimination with respect to the rental of the Property.

<u>Indirect Evidence of Record.</u> The elements of a *prima facie* case of housing discrimination under § 3604(c) differ from those under § 3604(f)(1) and (2). For § 3604(c) violations, "all that is required to establish liability is that the challenged statement was made with respect to the rental of a dwelling and that it indicates discrimination based on a prohibited factor." HUD v. Gruen, 2003 WL 2110325 (HUDALJ 2007). The test for whether the statement indicates discrimination based on a prohibited factor is if an ordinary listener would think that a particular protected class is preferred or dispreferred from housing, Jancik v. Dep't of Hous. & Urban Dev., 44 F.3d 553, 556 (7th Cir. 1995). See also, White v. Dep't of Hous, & Urban Dev., 475 F.3d 898 (7th Cir. 2007) (finding a statement informing prospective tenant that landlord will not rent to her because she is unmarried with two children to be a violation of the Act); Kormoczy v. U.S. Dep't of Hous. & Urban Dev., 53 F.3d 821, 824-25 (7th Cir. 1995) (landlord's explanation that "elderly people and kids were not wanted in the building" constituted evidence of discrimination based on familial status); Soules v. U.S. Dep't of Hous, & Urban Dev., 967 F.2d 817, 824 (2d Cir. 1992) (landlord violated the Act when she informed prospective tenant that an elderly person lived in the first floor unit, and did not want an upstairs resident who would make too much noise.) The ordinary listener "is neither the most suspicious nor the most insensitive of our citizenry." Jancik v. Dep't of Hous. & Urban Dev., 44 F.3d at 556 (citing Ragin v. New York Times, Co., 923 F.2d at 1002.

With regards to inquiries about disabilities, federal regulations implementing the Act make it unlawful for a landlord to inquire as to the nature or severity of a handicap.²⁴ 24 C.F.R. § 100.202(c). It is also impermissible for a landlord to ask blanket questions about a prospective

Exhibits provided by the Respondent concerning income required to support the rental amount in previous rentals of other properties are consistent with the income requirement he stated for Complainants.

The regulation makes an exception to this rule under certain circumstances, which are not applicable in this case. See 24 C.F.R. § 100.202(c)(1)-(5).

tenant's disability. See U.S. Dep't of Hous. & Urban Dev. v. Williams, 1991 WL 442796 (HUDALJ Mar. 22, 1991) (citing H. Rep. No. 711, 100th Cong. 2d Sess. 13, (1988) ("House Report") at 30). Certain inquiries, however, may be permissible if the landlord bases them upon a "nexus between the fact of the individual's tenancy and [an] asserted direct threat" to the health or safety of other individuals." Id. at 14 (citing House Report at 29.)

Specifically, the Charging Party claims that when Respondent informed Ms Walker, both orally and in writing, that he would require her to (1) purchase a \$1 million insurance policy, (2) provide a note from Gregory Walker's doctor, and (3) sign a statement accepting responsibility for any damages done to the property by Gregory Walker, Respondent was "expressing a preference against tenants with disabilities so as to steer them away from the premises." (CP Post-Hr'g Br. 6.) The Charging Party also claims that Respondent's statements regarding his concerns that Gregory Walker would do harm to the Property and neighbor, also violated the Act. (Id.)

In response to these allegations, Respondent asserts that after Ms. Walker's "voluntary and unsolicited statement that her brother suffers from severe autism and mental retardation," Respondent reasonably became concerned that Gregory Walker's tenancy could pose a threat and an increased risk of liability. (Resp't Post-Hr'g Br. 12.) Respondent testified that his only requirement was the doctor's note. Respondent claims he would require Ms. Walker to obtain a \$1 million insurance policy only if the doctor's note indicated that Gregory Walker's disability would make him a threat to the Property or others. Respondent also testified that he explained this to Ms. Walker.²⁶

In this case, Respondent did not ask Ms. Walker if her brother had a disability, nor did he inquire as to the nature or severity of the disability. Instead, Ms. Walker volunteered this information by informing Respondent that Gregory Walker had "severe autism and mental retardation." This information was relayed in response to Respondent's request to meet Gregory Walker and obtain a rental application from him, which were requirements Respondent made of all his prospective tenants.

Not anticipating such information, Respondent had to assess the meaning of Ms. Walker's words and the implications of Gregory Walker's tenancy. Respondent considered the close proximity of the Property to the house next door, which was the home of a woman with three small children. Respondent considered ordinary household hazards that might pose a threat in view of Gregory Walker's stated disability.

At the time Ms. Walker indicated her interest in renting the Property, Respondent only required a doctor's note concerning Gregory Walker. The other statements, concerning liability insurance, was only in the event that any threat posed by Gregory's tenancy was not eliminated

²⁵ The ALJ in <u>Williams</u>, found that a landlord's inquiry as to whether a tenant had AIDS was permissible because the landlord was concerned his children could contract the disease as they were tasked with cleaning the tenant's bathroom on a regular basis. <u>Id.</u> at 15-16.

²⁶ As discussed above, it was permissible, in view of Ms. Walker's statement concerning Gregory's condition, to request further information to determine if Gregory's tenancy would constitute a threat to people or property, thereby permitting Respondent to deny (or place reasonable conditions on) a lease of the Property. 42 U.S.C. § 3604(f)(9).

by Respondent's required meeting with Gregory (as a prospective tenant) or a satisfactory note from a doctor. The question remains whether Respondent's request for a doctor's note constituted a violation under § 3604(c) of the Act. The Court finds that, in the unique circumstances of this case, it did not.

Respondent's knowledge of mental disabilities was limited. The information conveyed by Ms. Walker reasonably caused Respondent concern that Gregory Walker's tenancy could pose a direct threat to the Property and the neighbors. Not having personally met or observed Gregory Walker, Respondent requested Ms. Walker provide a doctor's note stating whether Gregory Walker's disability made him a threat to persons or property.²⁷

Respondent's inquiry was not for a release of Gregory Walker's medical records, nor was it for a detailed account of Gregory Walker's disability. Ms. Walker testified that providing Respondent with such a note would not have been a problem (Hr. Tr. 27), but she did not believe it fair for Respondent to ask for a doctor's note. (Hr. Tr. 83).

After considering all the facts of this case and the context in which Respondent made his request for a doctor's note, Respondent's request was not intrusive and the request was based upon Ms. Walker's statement concerning Gregory's condition. Respondent reasonably believed further information was necessary for him to ascertain whether there was a nexus between Gregory Walker's tenancy and a threat of harm. Accordingly, the Court finds Respondent's request for a doctor's note, and his statements made in relation to that request, were a nondiscriminatory and reasonable request for information to determine whether Gregory Walker might be a threat to persons or property. The request for information about Gregory's condition—as it was stated by Ms. Walker—did not indicate a preference, limitation, or discrimination in violation of the Act. ²⁸

CONCLUSIONS and ORDER

Having observed the testimony of both Ms. Walker and Mr. Corey, several matters became clear that cannot be garnered from the paper record, or the transcript. Doubtless, Ms. Walker was unaware of the impact upon the Respondent (as a prospective landlord) of her statement characterizing her brother's disability as "severe." Respondent had little knowledge about autism and mental retardation, and he focused on the word "severe." As she testified, Ms. Walker was very upset by Respondent's request for a doctor's note and angry about his alternative request for a liability insurance policy, and she was visibly shaken in her testimony about that conversation. Ms. Walker interpreted those requests as impugning her disabled brother whom she believed to be a threat to no one. The unfortunate result of this conversation was a failure to communicate.

²⁷ Respondent testified that he had been around parents with autistic children, and seen them flailing their arms and hollering and screaming in outrage. (Hr. Tr. 122.) But he also testified that he did not know if Gregory might injure others, which was why he asked for a doctor's note. Hr. Tr. 123, and why he reiterated his requirement to meet all prospective tenants. (Hr. Tr. 121; 220)

Respondent was not afforded the opportunity to meet Gregory, and the requested doctor's note was not provided. No application to rent was submitted, and a lease was neither denied nor conditioned upon Complainant obtaining a liability insurance policy.

Considering the arms-length dealing that ordinarily precedes the offer and acceptance of the continuing obligations of a lease agreement, Respondent's verbalized concerns in response to Ms. Walker's statement characterizing her brother's mental disability as "severe" were reasonable and not discrimination based upon Gregory's disability. Respondent had no expertise relevant to Gregory's disability, but had observed the behavior of an autistic child. Respondent had not met Gregory Walker, and had no personal basis to assess whether he might present a threat as a tenant.²⁹

In the context of the facts of this case, Respondent's statements to Complainant Delores Walker did not constitute violations of § 3604(c) of the Act. Additionally, the Charging Party has failed to establish that Respondent discriminated in the rental, or otherwise made unavailable, or placed impermissible conditions upon rental of the Property because of Gregory Walker's disability in violation of §§ 3604(f)(1) or (2) of the Act. The preponderance of the evidence establishes that Respondent Michael Corey did not violate the Act.

So ORDERED.

J. Jeremial Mahoney

Chief Administrative Law Judge/(Acting)

Notice of appeal rights. The appeal procedure is set forth in detail in 24 C.F.R. § 180.675 (2009). This Initial Decision and Order may be appealed by any party to the Secretary of HUD by petition for review. Any petition for review must be received by the Secretary within 15 days after the date of this Initial Decision and Order. Any statement in opposition to a petition for review must be received by the Secretary within 22 days after issuance of this Initial Decision and Order.

Service of appeal documents. Any petition for review or statement in opposition must be served upon the Secretary by mail, facsimile, or electronic means at the following:

U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development

Attention: Secretarial Review Clerk 451 7th Street S.W., Room 2130

Washington, DC 20410 Facsimile: (202) 708-0019

Scanned electronic document; secretarialreview@hud.gov

Copies of appeal documents. Copies of any Petition for Review or statement in opposition shall also be served on the opposing party(s), and on the HUD Office of Hearings and Appeals.

Finality of decision. The initial decision will become the final agency decision 30 days after the date of issuance of the initial decision, 24 C.F.R. § 180,680.

Judicial review of final decision. Any party adversely affected by a final decision may file a petition in the appropriate United States Court of Appeals for review of the decision under 42 U.S.C. 3612(i). The petition must be filed within 30 days after the date of the decision's finality.

²⁹ The Court had no basis to observe Gregory Walker either, as he was not present at the hearing.

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that copies of the above-entitled INITIAL DECISION AND ORDER,, issued by Administrative Law Judge J. Jeremiah Mahoney in the matter of HUDALJ 10-M-207-FH-27, were sent to the following parties on this 16th day of May, 2012 in the manner indicated:

Becky Black, Docket Clerk

FIRST CLASS MAIL & EMAIL:

Fred Holroyd, Esq. Counsel for Respondent Holroyd & Yost 209 West Washington Street Charleston, WV 25302-2345 fholroyd@wylaborlaw.com

Sheryl L. Johnson, Regional Counsel Richard A. Marchese, Assoc Regional Counsel Michaele L. Caramenico, Esq. 100 Penn Square East Philadelphia, PA 19107-3380 sheryl.l.johnson@hud.gov richard.a.marchese@hud.gov michele.l.caramenico@hud.gov

INTEROFFICE MESSENGER AND EMAIL:

Kathleen M. Pennington, Assistant General Counsel for Fair Housing Enforcement U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development 451 7th Street, S.W., Room 5204 Washington, DC 20410 kathleen.m.pennington@hud.goy